BELIZE:

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

No. 137 of 2023

ORDER made by the Minister responsible for Police in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 34 of the Interception of Communications Act, (Act No. 25 of 2010) as amended (Act No. 20 of 2013), and all other powers thereunto him enabling.

(Gazetted 30th November, 2023).

1. This Order may be cited as the

Citation.

INTERCEPTION OF COMMUNICATIONS ACT (COMMENCEMENT) ORDER, 2023.

2. In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 34 of the Interception of Communications Act as amended, and all other powers thereunto me enabling, **I, KAREEM MUSA**, Minister responsible for police, hereby appoint the 29th day of November, 2023, as the day on which the Act, as amended, shall come into force.

Commencement of Act No. 25 of 2010 and Act No. 20 of 2013.

MADE by the Minister responsible for Police this 29th day of November, 2023.

(HON. KAREEM MUSA)

Minister of Home Affairs and New Growth Industries (Minister responsible for Police)